
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: gary.wood@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523570
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 17 February 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2017 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

Applications subject to public speaking

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  A1 - WA/2016/1418 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING 
GU7 1LG  (Pages 5 - 86)

Proposal
Outline application for the erection of up to 100 dwellings, including 17 
affordable, together with associated amenity/play space; the erection of a 
building to provide a community use (Use Class D1) at ground floor level with 
office (Use Class B1) above following demolition of existing buildings except 
the ambulance station together with associated works (revision of 
WA/2016/0101) (as amended by email received 19/12/2016, plan received 
18/01/2017 and Affordable Housing Viability Report received 18/01/2017)

Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION A - That subject to the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement to secure 17% affordable housing, infrastructure contributions 
towards off site highway improvements, primary education, provision of and 
public access to rear open space, management and maintenance of on-site 
SuDS within 3 months of the date of resolution to grant permission and 
conditions, permission be GRANTED.

RECOMMENDATION B - That, if requirements on Recommendation A are not 
met, permission be REFUSED.

Applications not subject to public speaking

6.  B1 - WA/2016/1419 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING 
GU7 1LG  (Pages 87 - 108)

Proposal
Change of use of land ancillary to existing commercial park to open space

Recommendation

Recommendation A - That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED

Recommendation B - In the event that permission is refused for 
WA/2016/1418,  permission be REFUSED

7.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 



Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

8.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



A1 WA/2016/1418
R Trendle
Woodside Park Properties Ltd
19/07/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application for the erection of up to 100 
dwellings, including 17 affordable, together with 
associated amenity/play space; the erection of a 
building to provide a community use (Use Class 
D1) at ground floor level with office (Use Class 
B1) above following demolition of existing 
buildings except the ambulance station together 
with associated works (revision of WA/2016/0101) 
(as amended by email received 19/12/2016, plan 
received 18/01/2017 and Affordable Housing 
Viability Report received 18/01/2017) at  
Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane,  Godalming, 
GU7 1LG

Joint Planning Committee
28/02/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 497925 N: 143893

Town: Godalming
Ward: Godalming Central and Ockford 
Case Officer: Jenny Seaman
13 Week Expiry Date: 18/10/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 26/08/2016

Time extension agreed to: 31/03/2017

RECOMMENDATION A That subject to the completion of a 
S106 legal agreement to secure 17% 
affordable housing, infrastructure 
contributions towards off site highway 
improvements, primary education, 
provision of and public access to rear 
open space, management and 
maintenance of on-site SuDS within 3 
months of the date of resolution to 
grant permission and conditions, 
permission be GRANTED.

Agenda Item 5.



RECOMMENDATION B

That, if requirements on Recommendation A are not met, permission be
REFUSED.

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

The application was deferred at the Joint Planning Committee on 19/12/2016 
for the following reasons:

- An improved indicative layout and design.
- A greater proportion of proposed employment uses in the scheme.
- A reduction in number of residential dwellings.
- A fully worked out parking plan

The applicants have sought to address these matters and have submitted a 
revised indicative layout plan, which indicates an increase in underground 
parking provision (66 spaces), an Affordable Housing Viability Report, which 
results in a reduction of affordable housing provision to 17% and an increase 
in Class B1 office space from 287 sq m to 574sqm.     

Location Plan



Site Description

The application site measures 1.61 hectares and has a long established use, 
since the 1850’s, for industrial purposes. The site is located on the south side 
of Catteshall Lane and slopes up from Catteshall Lane, with the existing 
buildings constructed into the hillside.

The site comprises a range of modified light industrial and commercial 
buildings with associated access roads and car parking areas that surround 
the buildings. The buildings are up to three storeys in height and 
predominantly massed in the northern part of the site fronting Catteshall Lane. 
The existing buildings comprise a mix of Class B1 office space, Class B8 
storage and distribution, sui-generis car repair uses, Class D1 non-residential 
institution and Class D2 assembly and leisure uses. These are likely to be the 
lawful uses.

The majority of the site (the northern part of the site closest to Catteshall 
Lane) is within the settlement boundary of Godalming. The southern part of 
the site, which accommodates a number of existing buildings and large areas 
of hardstanding used for parking and open storage is located within the Green 
Belt.

Beyond the southern boundary of the site there is a wooded hillside and a 
small lake which are owned by the applicant (but do not form part of the 
current planning application) and are also located within the Green Belt. 

Trees provide screening along the western and eastern boundaries of the site, 
with dense groups of trees to the east and forming the woodland to the south.

In the Waverley Borough Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies 
and Sites, Woodside Park is identified as a Strategic Site for around 100 
homes, community and employment uses (Policy SS8: Strategic Mixed Use 
Site at Woodside Park, Godalming). 

Proposal

The planning application seeks outline permission for the development 
proposal with all matters 
[...]
sals, local planning authorities 
should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

Paragraph 14 of the NPPF defines the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as approving development proposals that accord with the 
development plan without delay; and where the development plan is absent, 
silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting permission unless: inter alia 
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework 
taken as a whole or specific policies within the Framework indicate 
development should be restricted. In such cases, the presumption in favour of 
development does not apply. Footnote 9 to paragraph 14 confirms that this 
relates to sites within the Green Belt, which is relevant in the determination of 
this application.

The loss of suitably located industrial and commercial land is resisted in 
accordance with Policy IC2. In giving consideration to applications which 
conflict with this policy, the Council will require the applicant to demonstrate 
that there is no need for the site to be retained for employment purposes.

The proposal involves a substantial redevelopment of the site and as such the 
impact of the envisaged traffic movements on highway safety and capacity will 
be considered and the County Highway Authority will be consulted.

The proposal is for a substantial residential development and as such the 
Council’s policies on housing density, size of dwellings and affordable housing 
are relevant.



When determining planning applications, local planning authorities should aim 
to conserve and enhance biodiversity.

Planning history and differences with previous proposal

The planning history is a material consideration.  
 
Planning application reference WA/2015/1120 was refused for the following 
(summarised) reasons:-

 Need for some employment to be retained on site
 Level of affordable housing and mix
[...]
 number of units to 100 and 
provides an increased element of commercial on the site through the 
retention of the ambulance station.

 There are additional construction costs (as outlined above).
 Taking into account the identified additional cost parameters, the site 

can only be developed if affordable housing is provided at the reduced 
level of 17%.

The Council has sought the views of an external valuation specialist, ‘DVS 
Property Specialists’, with regard to the submitted viability information. 

DVS Property Specialists have advised that the level of affordable housing 
provision has largely been affected due to the provision of the underground 



parking provision costs associated. The DVS agree with the applicant’s 
viability assessment that 17% affordable housing provision is the reasonable 
amount that could be provided on the site, given the costs associated with the 
proposed development. The DVS further outline that if the abnormal costs are 
substantiated the scheme certainly could not provide any more than 17% 
affordable housing reflecting the applicant’s tenure mix and a case could be 
made for the figure to be lower than this. Among the highest costs for the 
development is the provision of the underground parking and remediation 
works for site contamination. The DVS have outlined that the current cost 
adopted by the developer for the underground car parking is at the lower end 
of the range often considered for underground car parks. The costs of the 
underground car park could therefore be higher than stated, which could 
further affect the viability of the scheme. 

Given the advice received, it is considered that the amount of affordable 
housing provision would be acceptable in this instance, as it has been 
demonstrated that this is the maximum that could be provided to make the 
scheme viable, taking into consideration the overall costs associated with 
developing the site.  As such, a departure from the Local Plan requirement for 
[...]
thorities should consult the relevant Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) on the management of surface water; satisfy 
themselves that the proposed minimum standards of operation are 
appropriate and ensure through the use of planning conditions or planning 



obligations that there are clear arrangements in place for ongoing 
maintenance over the lifetime of the development.

The National Planning Practice Guidance states at paragraph 080 that 
generally, the aim should be to discharge surface water run off as high up the 
following hierarchy of drainage options as reasonably practicable:

1. into the ground (infiltration);
2. to a surface water body;
3. to a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system;
4. to a combined sewer.

Particular types of sustainable drainage systems may not be practicable in all 
locations. Any future drainage design would need to consider the above 
hierarchy and provide evidence to inform the final design. The SuDS should 
be designed to ensure that the maintenance and operation requirements are 
economically proportionate.

The NPPG states that whether SuDS should be considered will depend on the 
proposed development and its location, for example where there are concerns 
about flooding. Whether a SuDS system is appropriate to a particular 
development proposal is a matter of judgement for the Local Planning 
Authority and advice should be sought from relevant flood risk management 
bodies, principally the LLFA.

The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) has 
published non-technical standards for SuDS (March 2015) which will be taken 
into account by the LLFA and local planning authorities in assessing the 
acceptability of SuDS schemes.

Surrey County Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority has reviewed the 
surface water drainage proposal and assessed it against the NPPF, its 
accompanying PPG and Technical Standards.

Surrey County Council is satisfied that a viable method of dealing with surface 
water could be achieved, which would not increase flood risk. This is because 
of a 17% reduction in the impermeable area and hence a consequential 
reduction in using the existing system. Therefore there is no objection to this 
outline application subject to submission of an appropriate SuDS design at the 
detail design stage. They recommend that should planning permission be 
granted, suitably worded conditions are applied to ensure that the SuDS 
Scheme is properly implemented and maintained throughout the lifetime of the 
development. They have also suggested conditions requiring submission of a 
Surface water drainage scheme.



Thames Water has raised no objection to the scheme. They have however 
advised that the existing water supply infrastructure has insufficient capacity 
to meet the additional demands for the proposed development. Thames Water 
therefore recommend a condition be imposed for impact studies to be carried 
out. Members are advised that once the impact studies have been carried out, 
Thames Water may ask for infrastructure works to be carried out, but would 
more commonly aske for an amount of money to carry out improvement works 
themselves (e.g. new pipes or a pumping station).

Infrastructure

Policy D13 of the Local Plan states that “development will only be permitted 
where adequate infrastructure, services and facilities are available, or where 
the developer has made suitable arrangements for the provision of the 
infrastructure, services and facilities directly made necessary by the proposed 
development. The Council will have regard to the cumulative impact of 
development, and developers may be required to contribute jointly to 
necessary infrastructure improvements”. Local Plan Policy D14 goes on to set
out the principles behind the negotiation of planning obligations required in 
connection with particular forms of new development. The current tests for 
legal agreements are set out in Regulation 122 (2) of the CIL Regul
[...]
be taken of the 
NPPF’s exhortation to “boost significantly the supply of housing” and to 
approve proposals which are considered to be sustainable, as well as the fact 
that this site forms a part of the Council’s calculated supply.

In terms of the benefits of the scheme, the 100 dwellings would make a 
significant contribution to the provision of housing and would help boost the 
area’s supply generally. Delivery of affordable and market homes in the 



context of the constraints that apply to the Borough would comprise the most 
significant social benefit to flow from the proposed development and would be 
consistent with the NPPF’s basic imperative of delivery. The site is a strategic 
site in the Council’s Draft Local Plan Part 1 (Strategic Policies and Sites) for 
delivery of 100 homes. This is a clear steer for the proposal to be supported in 
planning terms.  In addition, the site is subject to draft allocation on the Draft 
Local Plan Part 1, under draft Policy SS8. The proposal is considered to 
comply with the specific criteria of this policy.

The applicants have also agreed an appropriate mix of both market and 
affordable housing to meet the needs Borough as identified in the West 
Surrey SHMA. The level of affordable housing provision and the mix of 
housing will be secured by the S106 agreement. The applicant’s Affordable 
Housing Viability Assessment has been independently reviewed by the DVS 
Property Specialists, which concludes that 17% affordable housing provision 
is the amount of affordable housing that can be provided in order for the 
scheme to be viable, together with the associated remediation and 
construction costs. 

The application site is considered to comprise previously developed land, 
therefore, while some of the site extends into the Green Belt, the overall 
outline of built form on site would be reduced and the proposal would not 
comprise inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The form and 
indicative size of the buildi
[...]
lay Area. Should Members accept the 
Officers recommendation to approve the application, the S106 will be 
completed to secure the above obligations.   

Therefore, subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement, the 
proposal would effectively limit the impacts of the development. In addition, 
the proposal would improve accessibility to the site by non-car modes of 
travel. 

Officers therefore consider that the benefits of the scheme would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the adverse impacts identified, when assessed 
against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole or specific policies in the 
NPPF indicate that the proposal should be resisted.

Recommendation A

That subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure 
17% affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off site highway 
improvements, primary education, waste and recycling, provision of and public 
access to open space, management and maintenance of the on site SuDS, 
the public open space and the play spaces within 3 months of the date of 
resolution to grant permission, permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. Condition
Details of the reserved matters set out below ('the reserved matters') 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within 
three years from the date of this permission:
1. layout;
2. scale;
3. landscaping; and
4. appearance.



The reserved matters shall be carried out as approved. Approval of all 
reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in 
writing before any development is commenced.

Reason
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in 
detail and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended).

2. Condition
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not 
later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of reserved 
matters or, in the case of approval on different dates
[...]
e application therefore fails to meet the transport requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policies M2 and M14 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

2. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards recycling bins, education; provision of and the 
ongoing management and maintenance of SuDS, play space and public 
open spaces. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies D13 and D14 of 
the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the 
NPPF. 



3. Reason:
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, 
appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need. The 
proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed 
community, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 50 of the NPPF.



B1 WA/2016/1419
R Trendle
18/07/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Change of use of land ancillary to existing 
commercial park to open space at  Woodside 
Park, Catteshall Lane,  Godalming GU7 1LG

Joint Planning Committee
28/02/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 497907 N: 143955

Parish/Town: Godalming
Ward: Godalming Central and Ockford
Case Officer: Jenny Seaman
8 Week Expiry Date: 17/10/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 26/08/2016

Time extension agreed to: 31/03/2017

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to conditions, permission be 
GRANTED

In the event that permission is refused for 
WA/2016/1418,  permission be REFUSED

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

The application was deferred at the meeting of Joint Planning Committee on 
19/12/2016 following the earlier deferral of item WA/2016/1418 at that 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 6.



Layout Plan

Site Description 
The application site measures 1.46 hectares and is located to the south of 
Woodside Park industrial estate. The area comprises a steep wooded hillside 
with a level area that hosts a large pond. The area is not currently accessible 
to the public. 

The site is free from any permanent buildings, and does not appear to be 
used for any agricultural or forestry purposes. The application site is within the 
same ownership as the adjacent industrial estate. However, it is not used for 
any ancillary purposes associated with the adjacent uses.

Proposal 

The application seeks permission for the change of use of an existing area of 
woodland to an area of public open space. The open space is proposed in 
association with the proposed redevelopment of the adjacent industrial estate 
being considered under WA/2016/1418. 

The proposed open space would measure 1.46 hectares. It would also include 
proposed footpaths into and around the site linking with the adjacent site. 

No new buildings are proposed. 



Relevant Planning History 

WA/2016/1418 Outline application for the erection of up to 
100 dwellings, including 17 affordable, 
together with associated amenity/play space; 
the erection of building to provide a 
community use (Use Class D1) at ground 
floor level with office (Use Class B1) above 
following demolition of existing buildings 
except the ambulance station together with 
associated works (revision of 
WA/2016/0101) (as amended by email 
received 19/12/2016, plan received 
18/01/2017 and Affordable Housing Viability 
Report received 18/01/2017)

Pending

WA/2016/0102 Change of use of land ancillary to existing 
commercial park to public open space 
(revision of WA/2015/1121).

Refused 
03/06/2016

WA/2015/1121 Change of use of woodland to use for 
purposes of public open space

Refused 
15/12/2015

Planning Policy Constraints 

Godalming Hillsides 
Green Belt – outside developed area
AGLV 
Wealden Heaths I SPA 5km Buffer Zone

Development Plan
[...]
c environment; and, as part of this, helping to 
improve biodiversity, use natural resources prudently, minimise waste 
and pollution, and mitigate and adapt to climate change including 
moving to a low carbon economy. 

The NPPF at paragraph 197 provides the framework within which the local 
planning authority should determine planning applications, it states that in 
assessing and determining development proposals, local planning authorities 
should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
Paragraph 119 does however state that the presumption in favour does not 



apply where development requiring appropriate assessment under the Birds 
or Habitats Directives is being considered, planned or determined.

Paragraph 14 of the NPPF defines the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as approving development proposals that accord with the 
development plan without delay; and where the development plan is absent, 
silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting permission unless: inter alia 
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework 
taken as a whole or specific policies within the Framework indicate 
development should be restricted. Footnote 9 to paragraph 14 confirms that 
the presumption in favour is not applicable to protected sites, including where 
consent is being considered in the Green Belt.

The site is located within the Green Belt outside any defined settlement area. 
Within the Green Belt there is a general presumption against inappropriate 
development which is, by definition, harmful and should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances. Local planning authorities are required 
to give substantial weight to any harm which might be caused to the Green 
Belt by the inappropriate development. Further consideration of the Green 
Belt is given below. 

The site is located within an Area of Great Landscape Valu
[...]
f its inappropriateness. The proposal would cause material 
harm to the openness of the Green Belt. This includes the absence of any 
planning permission being granted for the proposed neighbouring 
development requiring provision of public open space.



Reason
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance with 
Policies C1, C3, D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.


	Agenda
	5. A1 - WA/2016/1418 - Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane,  Godalming GU7 1LG
	6. B1 - WA/2016/1419 - Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane,  Godalming GU7 1LG



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
28.02.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  28 FEBRUARY 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr Andrew Bolton

Apologies
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr 

Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr John Ward

88. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 15 February were confirmed and 
signed. 

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies from Councillors David Hunter, John ward, Mike Band, Kevin 
Deanus, Stewart Stennett, Brian Adams and Stephen Mulliner. Councillor Andrew 
Bolton was in attendance as a substitute. 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

91. A1 - WA/2016/1418 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING 
GU7 1LG (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Outline application for the erection of up to 100 dwellings, including 17 affordable, 
together with associated amenity/play space; the erection of a building to provide a 
community use (Use Class D1) at ground floor level with office (Use Class B1) 
above following demolition of existing buildings except the ambulance station 
together with associated works (revision of WA/2016/0101) (as amended by email 
received 19/12/2016, plan received 18/01/2017 and Affordable Housing Viability 
Report received 18/01/2017).



Joint Planning Committee 2
28.02.17

Officers update

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative 
layout. Members were advised that the application was deferred at the Joint 
Planning Committee on 19 December 2016 for the following reasons:  

- An improved indicative layout and design.
- A greater proportion of proposed employment uses in the scheme.
- A reduction in number of residential dwellings.
- A fully worked out parking plan

Since that meeting, the applicants had sought to address these matters and had 
submitted a revised indicative layout plan, indicated an increase in underground 
parking provision (66 spaces), an Affordable Housing Viability Report, which 
resulted in a reduction of affordable housing provision to 17% and an increase in 
Class B1 office space from 287 sq m to 574sqm.

The Committee noted from the update sheet that advised that there were two 
additional letters of objection and four in support but they did not raise any new 
matters which had not already been considered. The update included a plan 
providing an indicative layout for the proposed underground and under-croft car 
parking. It also highlighted relevant space for lifts and stairs access to the 
residential units above. There was also an amendment to condition 3 to include the 
additional drawing numbers. 

Committee deliberations

The Committee considered the officers report and presentation, and discussed the 
application. 

The Committee was pleased to see the steps taken by the applicant to amend the 
scheme since it had last been considered. Members were concerned about the 
amount of affordable housing and requested to see the viability report but were 
assured that the applicant’s Affordable Housing Viability Assessment had been 
independently reviewed by the DVS Property Specialists, which concluded that 17% 
affordable housing provision was the amount of affordable housing that can be 
provided in order for the scheme to be viable, together with the associated 
remediation and construction costs. 

The Committee also raised concern about the flood risk for the underground car 
park. Members were advised that Thames Water has raised no objection to the 
scheme. Surrey County Council also raised no objection and was satisfied that a 
viable method of dealing with surface water could be achieved, which would not 
increase flood risk. This was because of a 17% reduction in the impermeable area 
and hence a consequential reduction in using the existing system. They had though 
requested suggested conditions requiring submission of a Surface water drainage 
scheme.

There was still slight concern about the height of the properties. However, Officers 
consider that the benefits of the scheme would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the adverse impacts identified, when assessed against the policies in the 



Joint Planning Committee 3
28.02.17

NPPF taken as a whole or specific policies in the NPPF indicated that the proposal 
should be resisted.

Having discussed the application the Committee then moved to the vote on the 
revised Recommendation A and it was granted as below by a vote of 12 in favour 
and 2 against. There were no abstentions. 

Decision

RESOLVED that subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure 
17% affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off site highway 
improvements, primary education, provision of and public access to rear open 
space, management and maintenance of on-site SuDS, and amendment to 
condition 3, within 3 months of the date of resolution to grant permission and 
conditions, permission be GRANTED.

Recommendation B: RESOLVED that, if requirements on Recommendation A are 
not met, permission be REFUSED.

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Holly Boyle – Objector
Mr Trendle - Applicant/Agent

92. B1 - WA/2016/1419 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING 
GU7 1LG (Agenda item 6.)  

Proposal
Change of use of land ancillary to existing commercial park to open space

Decision

RESOLVED that subject to the conditions noted in the agenda report, permission 
be GRANTED. 

Recommendation B: RESOLVED that in the event that permission was refused for 
WA/2016/1418, permission be refused. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.34 pm

Chairman


